

Appeal No. 17-3795

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TAMMY TURNER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EXPERIAN INFORMATION SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of Ohio
Case No. 3:16-cv-00630

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Meir Feder
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281-1047
Telephone: (212) 326-3939

Christopher M. McLaughlin
Emmett E. Robinson
JONES DAY
North Point, 901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114-1190
Telephone: (216) 586-3939

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Experian Information Solutions, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory Background	6
B. Factual Background	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED TURNER’S REINVESTIGATION CLAIM UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	24
A. Experian Could Not, And Had No Obligation To, Reinvestigate Disputes About Which It Was Never Notified	24
1. The FCRA imposes no obligation on a CRA to reinvestigate alleged reporting errors of which it is not notified.....	24
2. The dispute letter made no mention of the purported inaccuracies on which Turner now relies	26
B. The FCRA Does Not Require Reinvestigation Of Disputes Received From A Third Party Rather Than From The Consumer	27
1. The FCRA’s text and structure bar claims based on Go Clean Credit’s letter.....	28
2. Turner’s counter-arguments are unfounded and provide no basis for departing from the plain language of § 1681i	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Turner Cannot Satisfy The Requirement That She Establish An Inaccuracy In Her Consumer Report.....	39
D. Turner Suffered No “Actual Damages,” And Therefore Failed To Establish A Negligent Violation Of The FCRA	41
E. Turner’s Failure To Establish A Violation Of Any Clearly Established Requirement of § 1681i Is Fatal To Her Claim For A Willful Violation of The FCRA	45
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED TURNER’S REASONABLE-PROCEDURES CLAIM UNDER 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Trans Union</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 977 (W.D. Wis. 2005)	48
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	32
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 149 F. App’x 354 (6th Cir. 2005)	41, 42, 44
<i>Bacharach v. Suntrust Mortg. Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam)	43
<i>Binno v. Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , 826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Birmingham v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Boler v. Earley</i> , 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. WM Music Corp.</i> , 508 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Cahlin v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corps.</i> , 936 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)	36, 40
<i>Casella v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs.</i> , 56 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1995)	25, 44, 45
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	22
<i>DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008).....	39, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>F.T.C. v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Fuges v. Sw. Fin. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 707 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012)	46, 47
<i>Garrett v. Trans Union, L.L.C.</i> , No. 2:04-cv-00582, 2006 WL 2850499 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2006)	43
<i>Grigoryan v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	48
<i>Herisko v. Bank of Am.</i> , 367 F. App'x 793 (9th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>In re Experian Information Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. CV-15-01212, 2017 WL 3559007 (D. Ariz. Aug. 17, 2017)	18, 30, 47
<i>Klotz v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , No. 05-4580, 2008 WL 2758445 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2008)	28, 36
<i>Kuehling v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 137 F. App'x 904 (7th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Midland Funding LLC v. Brent</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 961 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	27
<i>Moran v. Screening Pros, LLC</i> , No. 2:12-cv-05808, 2012 WL 10655745 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2012)	33
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	31
<i>Petty v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 10-694, 2010 WL 4183542 (D. Md. Oct. 25, 2010)	25
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	47
<i>Russ' Kwik Car Wash, Inc. v. Marathon Petroleum Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 214 (6th Cir. 1985) (per curiam)	27
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Salei v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 1997) (unpublished table decision).....	40
<i>Sarver v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 390 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Schweitzer v. Equifax Info. Sol., LLC</i> , 441 F. App'x 896 (3d Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	40
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	33
<i>Spence v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	25, 48
<i>Tucker v. Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Emp.</i> , 407 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Whelan v. Trans Union Credit Reporting Agency</i> , 862 F. Supp. 824 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	30
<i>Wiggins v. Equifax Servs., Inc.</i> , 848 F. Supp. 213 (D.D.C. 1993).....	30
<i>Williams v. Mehra</i> , 186 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	22
<i>Wright v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2015)	40
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1679	34
15 U.S.C. § 1681	6
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	28, 29
15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1.....	31, 32
15 U.S.C. § 1681e	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681i.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	20, 41
15 U.S.C. § 1681s	36
15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2.....	36, 37, 38, 39
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, § 312, Pub. L. No. 108–159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003).....	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
12 C.F.R. § 1022.43	37
Consumer Reporting Reform Act of 1994, Sen. Rep. 103-209 (1993).....	7, 8
Federal Trade Commission, <i>40 Years of Experience With the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 2011 WL 3020575 (2011).....	32
Ann M. Greffe, FTC v. Gill: <i>A Step Toward Deterring Illegal Practices of Credit Repair Organizations</i> , 15 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 57 (2002).....	35
New Oxford American Dictionary 483 (2001).....	29
Oxford English Dictionary 702 (2d ed. 1989).....	29
Report of the Committee on Banking and Currency, Sen. Rep No. 91-517.....	6
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 640 (1981)	29
